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ment's consideration to relate the cost of production with the price of wheat for Mabharashtra as has been requested for by the Mabharashtra Government?]
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF AGRCULTURAL
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): Cost of production is taken into consideration in fixation of support prices. But no separate decision can be taken for Maharashtra. Procurement price of wheat that will be fixed will be for the whole country. ]

Stay of Section 32(B) of the Bombay Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act, 1948

147. SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION be pleased to refer to answer to unstarred question No. 1162 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 2nd August, 1978 and state:

(a) whether Gujarat Government have completed their examination of the issue regarding the contents and implication of the State Government's orders staying in operation of section 32(B) of the Bombay Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act, 1948;
and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof and what decision Government have taken in this matter?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT SINGH
BARNALA): (a) The Gujarat Government have not yet completed their examination of the issue.

(b) Does not arise.
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Committee on development of rural areas

148. SHRI HAR]; SHANKAR
BHABHRA: SHRI KALRAJ
MISHRA: SHRI JAGDISH
PRASAD MATHUR:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Committee was appointed under the chairmanship of Shri L. C. Jain to explore the technology and other resources f°r the development of rural areas;

(b) whether Government have received the report of the Committee; and

(c) if so, what are the recommendations of the Committee and what action Government have taken thereon?]

[ ] English translation.
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ffTHE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) Yes
Sir, a Committee was constituted under the Chairmanship of Shri L. C. Jain with a view to consider the question of identifying appropriate rural technologies and their speedy transfer to the rural areas.

(b) The report has been submitted to the Planning Commission for their concurrence.

(¢) Based on the recommendation of the Jain Committee, the ICAR has developed a proposal for the establishment of a national Centre for Coordination of Research and Transfer of Rural Technology. This Centre intends to serve as a catalytic agent in evolving appropriate rural technologies and their rapid transfer specially to the poorest of the poor.

As per .recommendations of the Committee, the Centre, to start with, will concentrate on the following functions:

[ 1 English translation.
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(i) Collecting and spreading information on the available fund of rural technology that could be applied under wide-ranging ecological and socio-economic conditions in rural and tribal areas on the basis of a critical cost-benefit analysis;

(ii) identifying critical gaps that exist in the rural technology and encouraging _ efforts both official and non-official to cover these gaps;

(iii) providing a link between institutions conducting research on rural technology as well as field agencies both official and non-official working in the field of rural development;

(iv) organising training programmes through competent agencies for the preparation of developmental balance sheets, methodology for block planning, and development of integrated systems of crop production, post-harvest technology etc.; and

(v) organising a Rural Resource Crops of young professionals in the interest of integrated rural

development.]
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Increase In price of wheat at the fair price shops

149. SHRI HARI SHANKAR
BHABHRA: SHRI KALIRAJ
MISHRA: SHRI JAGDISH
PRASHAD MATHUR:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the price of wheat soldi to consumers at the fair price shops was increased in December, 1978;
and

(b) if so, the extent of increase in the price and the reasons therefor?}
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tTHE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRATAP
SINGH): (a) Yest, Sir.

(b) The Central issue Price was increased by Rs. 5 per quintal, in order the rationalise the overall burden of subsidy on wheat and rice.]

Takeover of Sugar Mills

150. SHRI M. ANANDAM: SHRI
JAHARLAL BANERJEE: SHRI
S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN: SHRI
NARASINGHA
PRASAD NANDA:
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND HIRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of private cooperative sugar factories which

[ ] English translation.

